


INTRODUCTION

Welcome to Aegis, the gateway to the Realm of Humans. For

centuries, as city states have fought one another for dominance,
the city has stood rall and provided protection from strife to
refugees from the now barren and wartrodden region known as
the Forsaken Lands. As a result, behind its mighty walls lie an
important multicultural center of trade, fertile farm lands and
major trade routes.

Nowadays, very few refugees reach the city doors. However, the
few adventurous souls that venture into the Forsaken Lands and
make it back alive bring tales of ghosts, spirits and dark forces at
work. Whar they call the Blight draws near.

From the Forsaken Lands, one of (Gaia’s evil brethren has reached
out its sickened tendrils to try and overcome all of the land.
Having no armies, nor the power to raise armies, it sends forth
creatures of the darkness to terrorize and paralyze the otherwise
powerful human realms into inaction and infighting. It is the

source of evil that slowly but surely threatens the very existence of

the realm, and it has set its eyes on Aegis.

Aegis is a beacon of hope and its fall would strike a deadly blow
to the human realm. Four Guilds hold its fate in their hands. For
Aegis to live, three must fall and one must rise. Welcome to the

Edge of Darkeness!

TABLE OF CONTENTS

BT Tt T e e R e O O p. 4
binpr pan B P DR L e s G
S e e e p. 7

e e e OO NENOO R,

EHECs and AT Tes o eviiverieierssiiiersasasssesesssbesssssassassnsssnsssssesnnsssannss
Game B e e s e e

Addendumi ..o eess e ienraranss

e L e e e S e e
19

20
20

oot o o DR S S N

= 1 | | & U T T

GOAL

In Edpe of Darkness, players act as leaders of powerful Guilds in the city of Aegis

5 W mm o Mmoo
et |

which sits on the border of the Forsaken Lands, an evil realm infested by demaons
and monsters. Ph}’cr.s will vie for the prestige ::E—dcﬁ'nding the city from the evils
of the Forsaken Lands, while amassing infuence and wealth.

E.:i'gf quﬂﬂﬂé'?ffﬁ is a shared-deck, card—cr.ai:ting game. This means thar all FJH}’CF}E
will be pl:;}ring trom the same deck of cards and thmug_h their actions will be
mndiﬁ*ing cards within thar deck.

At the end ot the game, the player with the most Victory Points is the winner.

Important: r|'|mughuur this rulebook. cerrain texewill be in red and lead wich
the word "'tmpurmn[". These are rules chat are 1:-':}' details which new E.'.Il-l.}-'l.'.'[ﬁ may
accidentally overlook or ﬂ]rgr:r. Make sure to read these sectons of the rules.






COMPONENTS

Your game of Edge of Darkness should include the following for the purpose
of multiplayer games. If it does not, contact customerservice@alderac.com
for assistance.

4 PJ:I:.-’{.‘]' boards (one per Cuild)
1 Game board,

2 {}ptiun:ﬂ Extension boards

EDGE O}
DARKMNESS

o s R Lo e 1 Threat rower 1 Threat h:tg

75 Threat cubes (15 per player and 15 black) 40 Agents (10 per player) 1 First Player marker 1 Round marker




28 Allegiance slips 17 Meutral Starter cards 16 Guild Starter cards (4 per player) 50 Card Sleeves

(7 per player) (11 Citizen, 6 Patrician) (3 Citizen, 1 Patrician) (tarot size)

SIS

286 double-sided Card advancements 8 Reference cards 37 Randomizer cards | Scoring pad

(contacts and threats) (2 per player)

32 Aegisian Coins tokens

EDGE oOF
DARKMESS

LAY EM H AT

48 F'Ju:,rur Aid tokens 26 Infuence/Goodwill tokens
(12 per player)

1 Rulebook

g 3 a a 4 Defense rokens | Player Handbook
(1 per pla}'tr]




IMPORTANT NOTIONS

The f_ullc:wing entrics indicate shortcuts in 1.-".-'u‘:rn:lings used in this rulebook.

Cards, Advancements and Sleeving

Any time the rules refer to a “card” it means
one of the sleeves and r_"w:r}r'[hing in the
sleeve. All cards start with the top slot flled
with either a Citizen or a Patrician,

An "advancement” is onc of the other slips
that start the game unsleeved laid out on
the location boards (or extensions boards)
and will be added into the "cards” as the
game goes on. An advancement is double-
sided and has either the bottom, middle or,
more ran:i}r', top slot filled with a "contact”
fon its "Ciry side”) and a "threat” (on irs

"Hiight side”).

Sleeving means raking any available
advancement, sometimes just called a
"contact”, (you can choose top, middle, or
bottom) and adding it to the sleeve of a card
with the appropriate available slot (e.g. you
can only slot a middle advancement onto a

card thar has an cmpty middle slot).

The Deck, the Street, Discarding and Shuffling

Edge of Darkness is played out of one shared “deck” of cards. Cards go from the
deck into the Game board in what is called the "Street”. The rightmost card in the
Street (the furthest away from the deck) is considered the first card. The top card
of the deck is considered the sixth card in the Street.

During the game, pla}'t:r.s will be drawing cards, rv::.suhring abilities of the cards in
their hand and then discarding those cards (see "Discard” p.16).

When the deck becomes :_Ir:plv:t::d, shutfle all the cards in the Discard pi!r: and
create a new deck out of those cards (see “Dtplcn:d Deck™ p-12).

Allegiance
While the use of the cards in the deck is shared, their ownership is not
Important: Some cards — called Guild cards - are owned by a specific player

(indicated by the Guild’s banner at the top left), while others - called Neutral
cards — are owned by no player.

Over the course of the game, some abilities will allow you to "claim Allegiance
of a Neutral card” (see "Effects and Abilities” p.14). When you do, you add your
Guild's Allegiance slip to the card to indicate that this Patrician or Citizen has
sworn Allegiance to your Guild. When a card has an Allegiance slip on it, it is
considered to be thar player’s Guild card,

This means that a card wich your Cruild banner (whether it started with it or
received your Allegiance slip over the couse of the game) is "your card.”

EXAMPLE 4

The Carnival of Shadows claims

the Mlcgiancc of this card.




SETUP

Fora dingmm of SCTUp, g0 Lo p.ﬂ-"*l'.

1. For your first game un]}r: Before youur hrst game you will need to sleeve all the
Starter cards (Citizen and Pacrician). Also, use one sleeve per Guild to hold all
7 of their ﬂ]]cgi.‘mtc hE':prs to k-:'L'}:- them mgcthrr and urgﬂn:izr:d. For all future
FAMES YOU CAN just leave the starter cards sleeved, Extra sleeves are included in
the game in case you tear any while pt.ly'[ng.

2. Place the Game board in the center of the table (optionally using one or both
Extension boards if Yol have the mable space) and add Coins, InHuence and
Reputation tokens to the E::rrc:;pnnding SPOLs on the board i_shnwing the
outline of the respective tokens).

3. Each pi;a}'::r chooses a Guild and takes the i:i.}rrcs]:l[:nm_{ing_ T"La:l.'cr board.

4. Then each piu].-rr:r takes the n..'nrn.':-;r.lt:lnding 7 ﬂ!lu:_[_{iuncc .'-;]i;:l.'-;. 4 Cauild Starter cards
(3 Citizens and 1 Patrician), 10 Agents, 10 Player Aid tokens, 1 Defense Track
token, and 2 Reference cards. Each p]a}r-:r also gets 4 Infuence and 5 Coins tokens
which can be phcr:u:f in the appropriate spot on their Player board.

Set up your Fla}*cr board as follows:

* Place 4 of your Agents in the Trained Agents poal.

P]LI.CC' Your E!Il'i'.lll.']' & J':'I.gi_‘ﬂt."i T4 Thl‘_‘ I!'EE]'.I.I.' IZ}F'}"E!LLI' Flﬂ}’L‘I I.'.I{]-E.IE! Lor HIZ}EI.'lC"r".-'hCl'C

convenient off to the side).

Place your .-"';Ur:giancc xiip:-; and 4 Starter cards to the left side of VONLLE Pla].ru:r
board (or again, somewhere convenient).

Place your Coins and Infuence on the currc.'-;pund'mg cofters {5 and 6).

Place yOur Detense Track token at on the top spot of the Defense rack.

5. Assemble the Threar tower then place it somewhere on the table, ideally within

FL".'H.'h U['- Wy O IT0nc P!H}"L‘!’-ﬁ.

6. Putall 15 black Threat cubes into the bag along with all 15 colored cubes of
cach of the players in the game (so for a 3-player game, there will be a total of
15+45=60 cubes in the bag). Then, each player should pull 2 random cubes
out of the bag and place them in their Threat Zone, on their Player board,
Finally, pull 4 cubes at random and drop them in the tower,

e 7?5:

1|I|1-':"I.I'I'l'_‘lf'l. P]:l}'iﬂg Wi.r]-.l EL‘HH I.']'].].]'.I "j }}Jd}-’t'r!i-. di:l [k ’tdd Ehf.' L'UE'[]-]'EI.'_‘ CUII'!'L'E Hj: V_Z

the Guild(s) not I.'n:.'PD.:‘.‘.‘-L'J'J'[L‘I’.i in the game. Leave them in the game box
as the_'}' will not be used.

#

b

7. There are 17 Nearral cards (11 Cirizens and 6 Patricians). Some of them have a
player requirement (seen on their Blight side). With 4 players you will need all
17 Neutral cards. With 3 players, remove the cards with a "4" indicator. With
2 players, remove the cards with a "3" and a "4" indicator. These cards can be
left in the box, rhcy will not be needed.

8. Shuffe the Neutral cards being used and then place 3 random ones into the

three spots on the tower with the Blight side showing, The game will begin
with a “I‘rr.'.nlngu:: round” during which the rest of the Neutral cards will not be
needed, so for now, FI.:I'L"L' them in the Discard I:-ﬂ{: space on the Game board.

9. In CYEery game, 10} Location boards and associared advancements will be used.

These should be Pl&L‘L‘d above and below the Game board as shown on p.8/9.

The Player Handbook will help you select your 10 Locations.

X

For your hirst game, we recommend starting with Tale 1, {:haprcr 1 (or

BTE

Chapter 2) which can be found on p.6 of the Player Handbook. You
can find the rest of this Tale, additional recommended serups, and rules
tor random sCrups starting on p.7 in the F'Jn:,r::r Handbook.

S 4
Fach Location board has a ser of associated Card advancements. 5 Location
boards should be set along the top and 5 along the bottom of the Game board.
The order in which they are placed does not mateer,

If you have a iﬂrgq: cnnugh table you should use the Extension boards, p]acing
the Card advancements on the Exrension board beneath cheir cur.rf:.'-;pﬂnrling
Location board (for r::{ampl::. the Univr:n-;ir}-' Protessor is p]ac-.':d beneath the

Guildmark University).

]f:.-'nu do not have a largf: r:nnugh F:la}ring arca, you can remove the Extension
boards and instead ]11:1:::.' the advancements dircctl}' on their n;.'nrr-:.'-.'p{mding
Location board.

10). Place the Round marker on the Fru]nguc spot on the Game board, and
rand{}m]}f select a Pl.]‘_l.-'l:'.‘]' o g0 first. Hand them the First I‘l-.l}-'c:r marker. You are
Ft"ﬂd}’ to h»:_'g'[n!

1

7






GAME SETUP:
4 PLAYERS, STANDARD COMPONENTS




10

L

How TO PLAY

E}i'gr ﬂfﬂunﬁ'nfﬁ is Fla}ﬂ:d Over a pmluguc followed h}r :ight rounds. During the

rounds, pla}r is conducted in clockwise order, starting with the first pla:ﬁ:r.

In the ]:rmlc:ngu::. p[a}-'::na will draft ::xa::rl}-' two advancements to sleeve into their
Ciuild Starter cards.

I che rounds, pla}’::r.'s will take turns during 2 phasc:-;.'
. ﬁs:-;tmb[].r Phase

¢ Action Phase

Afrer all |:||:1}r::r:-; have cnmplrtr:c[ their Action Phase, the round is over.

At the end of the 8ch round, pla:,r::rs will determine cheir final scores and the

player with the most Victory Points wins (see "Game End” p.17),

Prologue

The prnluguc plays diﬂ:v:n:rltl}-' from the r::gu.la_r rounds and gives p]a}rrrs a head
start into the game.

1. The hrst player chooses any one advancement and sleeves it onto one of their
four Guild Starter cards (See “Sfct\ring Advancements” on this page).

Important: They may then resolve the effect on the advancement they
sleeved to the extent it may be resolved in the prologue. Certain effects
only make sense during regular rounds and thus cannot be resolved during
the prologue; these include: effects that allow you to return Agents s
draw cards, gain Battle Strength }'ﬁ(. hunt threars %. claim Allegiance ﬂ,
or manipulate cards in the rower. Effects you can resolve include, but are not
limited to, gaining Coins @, Influence £} or Reputation @,

placing Agents $* , and training Agents E! !

For t‘:l{ilmp]:, if}fuu choose “Blacksmith” you may gain 2 Coins, but yOuU may
not gain 1 Barrle Etrcngth. You can fnd a list of effects l[p-'!fi] and of icons
(p.18) later in this Rulebook.

SLEEVING ADVANCEMENTS (Important!) :_4

You may take any advancement from a stack of advancements, you do
not have to take the top one, If a slot for a specific advancement runs
out, however, it is no !ﬂngcr available.

When sleeving an advancement you may not sleeve such that you cover
an advancement already sleeved. You may however cover Citizens and
Patricians with top-slot advancements (if available).

If the unl:r available slot on cards in your hand is a Citizen or a

?_‘ Patrician, you may choose o skip slcmring instead.
L)

gL

N TRl

1]

2. The next PIJ}-‘C‘I’ to the left then does the same. However, that pla}'cr may not
choose an advancement that has alr{:ud}r been chosen. You can put Fla]..rcr

J"'IIL][l tt}k::ns o 'd'l'l': Location b[]EI.ILI!'i o hC!P n::mcmh::r ‘WhiCh !].d.‘L"EL!'IEEI'I'It‘I'I[H

hE."-.'L' IJDE'H L'I'IDEEI'.I.. FJ.'DCEEEI. [hj.S way UHEH L':EI.E].'.I. FIJ.E.}?L'F i'!.EI.S Ehi’.’lﬁfﬂ ane L[niqm:
advanc:mtn T

3. Next, repeat this Process in reverse order bcginning with the last pla}'t:r and
cnding with the first pla:ﬁ:r (this means the last pla.].ff:r will choose twice in a
row and the first p]a]ﬂ:r will get the hirst and last choice).

Thus, in a f{}ur-p]-a].-r::r game, cight unigue advancements out of the ten
available will be chosen du.ring the pr::luguc.

Each player should now have two different advancements sleeved either on the

Salng EEI.I.'I:I (r Onc on twis diEL‘IT.‘!'Et EEIIE].E-

2 PLAYER GAMES {Important!) L¥

In a two-player game, cach will get a total of 3 advancements. To do so,

the first player drafts one advancement, then the second player drafes

two, then the first player drafts two more, and finally the second player
&

?—, drafes their third.
\ 6 c

.,

‘4. 'TI'I-I'_'Il [EL[E OIe copw ﬂf-f_‘ﬂ'l'_'l'l Ed"l."E.FI.CEFI'H‘.‘]'IE tl'lﬂ[ wias not Eh[?l.':i-'t'l'l ﬂﬂd Elfﬂ'f_‘ l."ﬂ.'l'_'h

on a different Neurral Citizen card in the Discard pil:_ One copy of each

.'i.{.I‘L’II.I'.I.CCI'.I.'.I.EI'I.t Shﬂ'l.'l.id L |:l': E!fﬂ'C‘L{ titl’lf’!’ 11 d NCLITTE.! fﬂ.l’d Or d 'IJW]'IE.'IEI EEI.I-I:L

5. Each pla:ﬁ:r chooses one of their Guild Starter cards that has not received an
advancement and plm:cs it in their Guild Hall {on their P'l,a}'tr board). The
other three cards should be placcd in the Discard pﬂc a!ung with the Neurral

EHT{JE tl’!ﬂ.i’ WioE: PiE.EL'd l'hCI.'C dUIIHE SCTup.

6. Any player shuffles all the cards in the Discard pile to form a deck. In a four-
player pame this deck should have 26 cards; in a three-player game, 21; and
in a two-player game 15 cards. Once shutfled, place the deck City side up on
the "deck” space of the board. Note on shuffiing: since the cards are dotcble-sided,
j&ﬂ_ﬁf for at least ciit the deck) under the table or while fﬂﬂﬁ'ﬂ:’ﬂg Atway ﬁ'ﬂm the

ﬂ'—lf'l'.'.li' igdy nof bo fiiﬂtfﬂt’?’ffﬁf{].‘ El‘!i'f‘ﬂf.

el Flnﬂﬂ:.-f. |:1}' out the top 3 cards of the deck one at a fime into the 5 open spaces
in the Street.



Rounds

Fach round has two phases, described: belov

ASSEMBLY PHASE

e st phase-of a:round issthe Assembly Dhase. Disting this phiase, all players:

» Take cards from their Guild Hall and add them, City side up, to their hands.

Important: When taking cards from their Guild Hall, pln-':]'z- get all cards
from their Guild Hall even if this is more cards than their current hand size.

» Take all cubes out of their Threat Zone and p]a-._'r: them on Top or :lL{j:iL'CFlT
to their hand of cards. We recommend phcing them on top of your cards so
that when youl start your Action Phase, it is casy 1o remember thar the brse
rhing Yol should do is -:_{mp your cubes into the tower. Remember: In the
first round Vi should have 2 cubes in your Threar Zone from Setip.
Important: A players hand should always be kepr City side up on the table
and visible ro the other 11].13'1'_'&. There 15 no maximum to the number of cards

" § E‘-'lll\'l'_"l' Imyay ]]il‘n.'l:.‘ in [|'II'_‘iJ' ]'.I:]J'Id-

Then in turn order each pia}'rr:

* Drafts cards from the Streer until they have a hand of 3 (sce "Drafting Cards”
on this page). If a player already has 3 or more cards in hand, they do not
draft. For example, in the first round players will be drafting 2 cards each
since they drew 1 card from their Guild Hall.

* Pulls cubes ar random trom the l‘.rag based on the sum of all the cube icons
indicated on the bottom lett of all slots on the cards in their hand, placing
these cubes in their Threar Zone, If the ['mg runs out of cubes take all cthe set

'cL'iEl'.{t: ll."l.ll.'.l-l'_‘."i Jnd ].'J'U[ l'i‘.lll.'m L‘.'E.'l'_'li n l.']'.lL‘ I'.ll-'l.g.. l'!']f]‘.l continue FILLHIHE 'L_Ll.hll'!i.

EXAMPLE:

Your hand shows 3 cubes. So 3 cubes are }'rquL'{j randomly out of the

lmg- You platt them in your | hreat Zone.

i -. DERAW DRAW SKIP SKIP DRAW SKIP ;_‘ ﬁ
- g .- a -

.."'..LFICF | P]E}-’-:’.'l' h:l."i d]'::'I..FEL'IJ. thl‘.‘ Correct numl‘rcr EII."-I'_'EI.]'IZJ.";-. ct“ [I.'l\'.: cards in [I.'lL‘ Street

slide to the rEg]‘H to fAll in the CMpLy spots and new cards are pi.iu:r:d from the top
of the deck one ar a time to fll in the blanks.

Your Assembly Phase turn is now over, and the next player takes their tum. Once each

Fl].l}-'l:r has taken a turn during the r"ur;r:tnlrly Phase, pmcm.'d to the Action Phase.

=3 X
DRAFTING CARDS Lj

[}I'El.f[j.ﬂg IMearns 5I'_'1{_‘I'_'Ei:i'lzg EHT'.'_{E FJ.'UH'I. []'.I.L' Street you WAt o idd 4] Your

hand. A player must draft the rightmost card from the Streer, unless
they spend Influence to skip cards.

When drafting, a player may pay Infuence to skip one or more cards
and draft the next available card(s) instead. For each card yOu want to
skip, place 1 Influence on it. After placing tokens on all the cards you
wish to skip, then draw the first available card(s) in the Street which you did
not skip until you have a hand of 3 cards. If you do not have any Influence,
you cannot skip cards, Skipping is of course entirely optional.

You may skip a card thar another player has already skipped; a card will
accumulate Influence until it is drafted. You may skip between 0 and

5 cards, If you skip 5 cards, you will simply draft cards from the top of
the deck. You may never skip the top card of the deck.

If you drafr a card that has one or more Influence already placed on

it, you get to keep those tokens. However, you must Hip them to their
Cioodwill side and they should be placed in the Reputation coffers on
your board. These are no longer Influence,

Important: You may not spend Goodwill as Influence, At the end of

the game every 4 Goodwill you have counts as 1 Victory Point. (sce
“Game End"” p. 17}

EXAMPLE: If you are drawing 3 cards and you want the 2nd, 5th, and
Geh cards (yes the 6th card on rop of the Deck is available) you would
place 1 Influence on the 1st, 3rd and 4th cards in the Strect, then draw
the other cards.

Then the 3rd and 4th cards would slide down into the 2nd and 3rd

p::ﬁitiﬂnﬁ rcs.pm::ivc]}f. and op 2 cards of the deck would be placcd 11

the 4th and 5th SPOTs rch'pf:tti\-'c]}'.

11



12

- ST
DEPLETED DECK ‘z

The deck is 'deplcttd" if the [ml:.r cards left in the deck are in the Street
(i.e. 6 or fewer cards left).

If this happens in the middle of a player’s turn, the active player may
choose to immediately shuffle all cards in the Discard pile into the deck,
or instead wait undl the end of their turn. Generally players should wait
until the end of their turn to shuffle.

Regardless, at the end of a player’s turn, if the deck is deplered, the
Discard pile must be shuffled and placed on the Deck space (beneath
the 6th card in the Street if necessary) and, if necessary, then refill
the Streer.

Important: since the cards are double-sided, when .~;huiﬂ:in;_1 vou should

shuffle the deck under the table or look away from the deck while 1

?‘-, vou shutfle,
g i

— -

ACTION PHASE
The Action Phase is when most of the activity in Edge of Darkness occurs. During
this phase, players ake urns, in clockwise order, starting with the player with the

First Player marker. On your turn you will:

Drop cubes into the tower.

Resolve HEEE]H attacks iil'-ﬂn}'].

SE{'C‘L‘C any adv:ln-:umr.'nt Oneo- a -I'_'.ll'd. In your E'L']I]Ij- You may lljh'-ﬂ L8 H.l‘.lfl.j.l'il'_‘f-:i
L'I'F!L'h:.ll.'i.ﬂﬂh O H_".'HJ]‘!."L' IL"FFEI:H 'IJF contacts 1n VO hand. Zi]'.l.liji.i-l..tiiFI.El Th{}h-t.' DF t]."l.L‘
CONUAct on [hL‘ '.H'J VAMCCITIENT you iU.!'i-E :’ilt.'f"u-'l'_‘d.

Discard cards,

Drop Cubes {Mandamr}-'}

Take the cubes you }'.rhn:cd Gn your cards during the J'ﬁ.'-;.'-;urnl'r]}' Phase and drnp
them all at once into the towet, They should all come out and land in one of the
three cube trays. If a cube 15 somehow stuck, shake the tower r;[ightl}' until the
cube lands in a tray.

Important: Do not drop the cubes in your Threat Zone; those will be dropped

NEXE oL I'ld-

Note: these cuebes showld go into and come out of the tower randomly, so please do not
try and drop the cubes with the goal of cawsing a particular outcome,

Dropping these cubes may resule in a Blight actack, in which case the attack
is immediately resolved. Many times an artack won't happen, and you simply
proceed with your turn.

Resolve Eiight Artacks {Mandatﬂr_',r When Ap pli{nb[t}

A Blight atrack (or artack for short) is rriggered when there is a certain number of
cubes (based on the number of players in the game) in a single tray at any point
in the game.

2 P]a}trs: 6 or more cubes
3 F]a_',-'cr:s: 7 or more cubes
4 P]a}'crs: 8 or more cubes

When this condidon is met, the card associated with that tray attacks, The
player(s) whose color has the most cubes in thar tray is attacked. This means thar if
a single color has the most cubes, thar plaver is attacked, but if muldple colors are
tied for the most cubes, each of those players is attacked. If black cubes have or are

T.iI-L'i'.{ E{}I '[hi: TLOST, CVETY F?JEI.}’I’.'I' 15 J[tEI.Ck".'.'I’j i.ﬂzil'l'.‘.'-l.d.

Important: When a card attacks, it does so as a single threar thar is the sum of the
threats on it, rather than as cach individual threats on i

Important: When 113L:|t1]1i-: players are artacked by the same threar, iv arracks each
of them for its full Damage. If one player succeeds or fails ar defending against the
threat {see "Resolving Damage” p.13), that has no impact on the Damage inflicted
on other players. If necessary, resolve attacks in clockwise order beginning with the

CUITCOE F"'J.I}'L‘J'.

Important: 1f mulriple cards atrack in the same turn, resolve cach one ar a time
trom lefr to ri;_{hl.

EXAMPLES

The Gilded Leaves is atracked, since there are

more green cubes than any other color.

The Gilded Leaves and Carnival of Shadows
players are atracked, since green and red cubes are
tied tor the most.

| -H Every [‘-'Jﬂ}’L‘]' is attacked, since black cubes are tied
for the most.

=
y |




After an artack has been resolved, the artacking card is discarded (if owned by

a ]'IE..?I}-'L‘F it goes to that plﬂ.}-‘cr'ﬁ Cruild Hall, see "IDiscard” p.16) and a new card
is revealed (taken from the bottom of the deck and put in its place with its
Blight side showing).

It is possible that the deck becomes depleted at this time and there are still empry
spaces in the tower (see "Depleted Deck” p.12). As always, the active player may
shuffle the Discard pile and rehll the deck immediately, thereby also allowing the
immediate refill of the cards in the rower, or they can wait until the end of their
turn, If rJ1r:_1.' wait, then the tower will be rehlled ar the end of their turn afrer the
deck is refilled. You never put cards that are in the Street into the tower.

o S T8

RESOLVING DAMAGE e 4

The whole Hfighl side of the card, rather than the individual threas
slotted on i, is attacking the player(s). It is considered to be a single
threat for this purpose. | he Damage the threat deals is the sum roral of

the Damage of all the individual threars on the card,

First, in the tray associated with the card are set to the side. These cubes
will accumulare off to the side somewhere convenient until there are no
cubes left in the bag, at which point all the sidelined cubes are pur back
in the bag.

MNext, if an attacking threar successfully inflicts 1 or more Damage

to a player, that player moves the token on their Defense track down
Onc space (this is the track on the righ[ side of your Player board). For
example, if two cards attack, and both damage you, you will move

down 2 SpPaCcs on your Defense track.

1 EXAMPLE

w. Damage = 243 =5

EL ]

is If you fail to reduce all of this Damage, you drop 1

space on your Dietense Track.

Important: The amount of Damage of the attack doesnt matter; you only
lose one space on the Defense track if you fail to defend against all of it
Some advancements or Location boards will allow you to reduce
Damage from attacking threats (For L*.v.amph' the “Watchtower” and
“The Citywatch”). If you aren't able ro reduce all the Damage, then you
sulfer the effects of the artack.

Important: if vou are artacked by a threar and yvou reduce all its
Damage, you have successfully defended against the threat and
gain 1 Reputation. You do not move your Defense Track token

down 1 spot.

Important: Battle Strength does nor reduce Damage. It only helps

?-4 defearing threats when you “hunt” them (see "Hunt Threars™ page 14).

% o0
s . 3

Sleev ing an Advancement (M andatory When A.]Jplic able), Using Abilities and
Rusulving Etfects {Uptiuna]}

After dropping the cubes and resolving Blight artacks (if necessary), you must
sleeve an advancement (sce “Sleeving Advancements” p.10). Generally vou will
do so before using abilities or resolving effects, but sometimes you may have a

reason to wait until later in the wrn.
You may also use abilities of locations and resolve effects of contacts in your hand.

You are never h:lr'iZLIJ. g4 Fl:.'.‘-il'.'ll.‘r'l..‘ a contact eftect or use a ]I.'!-'._".II.'i.I'.‘II!'I. '.'LI.'I'i.]E'.",t’. You may

resolve some, all, or none of them.

You may l.jli} 50 1N any IZ'H'dI'_‘!': [.II![ f.':i.'l]]'.l]:][i_'. ¥ou C[!Ll]d i'l:'_'!'iﬂi"."l:.' drl L‘J'FL‘L'T on contact A,

then use che .il‘.ri]:il}-‘ of location B, then resolve the effect of contact C erc

Location abilities and conract eftects on your Cuild cards, or on Neutral cards, in
vour hand are free to resolve.

To resolve contact effects on cards in your hand thar are owned by another player,
vou must pay them 1 Coin tor cach effect you want to resolve. Note, yOu must
pay the Coin before resolving the effect you are paying for.

For I'_‘.‘-{-:'!I‘.I‘.IPI.L'. it Vou have no Coins, you cannot .rl_‘!'LIII]"."'i'_' 4 Contact l:'.'t'Fl'_‘l.:l (31 .':I]'I.i:lli‘.ll:."]'

]'.II..I";"L'FI.‘{ C‘:'er. CVCTL ]j' l']'.l'.ll -.'.'ﬁ-li.‘n._'l' "."t’['F'Ll]d Fl'l.'!['il: You ‘!__ﬁ.'!.i.l:'l Coins,

O T
EXAMPLE i

[f vou were the Gilded Leaves (green) plaver and
. g pla;

you wanted to resolve both contact effects on
this card, you would have to pay the Carnival of
Shadows (red) player 2 Coins.

However, you could decide you only want to
resolve the bottom effect; in that case, you would
only pay them 1 Coin.

Py

5

E ! I Hhr_i

You can use them during your Action Phase to keep wrack of the

USING PLAYER AID TOKENS

i"[.;}-'-;'r .|'"'LHJ. [tfl]'.'.l_‘ﬂ."i I.'l.J."-."L' no ﬁ]:'lli.‘l'_'ﬁ:.ll..' !'L'I[I'.‘!'i ..HH{PL"iﬂ'[L‘LE

with them, but they can be hq.'[pi:u| for Organizing

the actions on YO THCT.

I:I["I..'-E‘C'[-!'i A5 YL H.‘!*I'.:II.‘-"(‘ f]'.l.L'lTl ;1r1d l.'I"l':.' .'lI.'.lj]iIEi.l:.'."i d% YL LsC r]'.lll.‘]'.l'.l.

You can also use them when it is not VOUT [Urn to ht]p pi:m out the
sequence of abilities and effects you will use and resolve to hti!'l save
f-. time and improve the pace of the game,

'.-.'-il' -

13



14

|

EFFECTS AND ABILITIES

A cumplctc list of the individual location board abilities, conctacr effects and chrears

is available in the P‘!a]ﬂ:r Handbook (p. 19, Below you will find an overview of the

icc:nugraph}r UE-EI:I Luln I.']'.I.Cl'l'.l:.

?

The Commander of the Citywatch effect says

AGENTS: This icon represents trained Agents. If it is preceded with
"untrained”, it represents untrained Agents (those to the side of your Player
board). On contact etfects, threat rewards or location abilities, when it has no
number before it, it means "1 agent”. When it does have a number (be it 0,
positive or negative) before it, it means "that amount of agents”.

DISPATCH (YOUR AGENTS): This icon TCpresents di&patching trained
Agents of your Guild to the speci fic location associated with the effect
hning resolved or al:ilit}r hting used. To clispatch them, ke your Agents

Fl'[]ITI Your Trainf:d J""'Lgi"_‘]'.l-'l'."i PL’!D! .II.I'IEI PIECC TI'I-L‘ETI nle [hE JIJCJti.{ZIH-

The number after the icon indicates how many Agents can be dispatched.
There is no limit to the number []Fﬂgf.‘]’lt!-i that can be at the same location at

any given time,

Important: Agents must be dispan::hc'd to the location associated wich the
E.IJiI.'i.T].-' hnL'i:ng1 used or the effect h:ing resolved. (e.g. Agents di:-;putu:hmj h:.'
the effecr of the University Professor contact can {:lnl}’ be di:-;p:ttchmj to the
Cruildmark University location). Don't forget this rule or the game won't
make sense!

[mportant: Uni}' trained Agents of VOLLT CGuild can be disr.ul:-:h::d.

EXAMPLE

up to 2*"

This allows you to dispatch 1 or 2 trained Agents of your Guild

to the Citywarch.

A

s ||

RETURN (YOUR AGENTS): This icon represents returning trained
agents of your Guild from the specific location associated with the effect
being resolved or ability being used. To return them, take vour Agents

from the location and placc them in your Trained Agents puul.
The number after the icon indicates how many Agents can be returned.

Important: Agents must be returned from the location associated with the
ability being used or the effect being resolved. (e.g. Agents returned by the
ability of the War Council location must be returned from there, and Agents
rerurned b}r the effect of the Millhollow Landowner contact must be rerurned

trom the Millhollow, Farm Town location).

Impurl:a.nt: Agf:nts that are returned can be di.ﬁpa{uhr:d later during the
same turn to a location if an .li.'.lil.i.t:r" or effect allows you to do so0. Wise
management of Agents can enable interesting and FI'.I‘:-'-’LTFIJ.J combos!

TRAIN (YOUR AGENT): This icon represents training one of your
Agents. To do so, if you have any untrained Agents left, move one of them
from the side of your Player board into the Trained Agents pool. At the

end of the game, your trained Agents are worth Victory Points (see "Liame

End" p-17).

CLAIM ALLEGIANCE (OF A NEUTRAL CARD): This icons represents
claiming the Allegiance of a Neutral card. When you do, if you have any

of your Guild's Allegiance slips left, takc one of them and sleeve it into

a Neutral card. Which Neutral card you claim the Allegiance of is always
spcciﬁr:d (in the Street, in yOur hand erc.) At the end of the game, your

Guild cards {cards with your Guild banner) are worth Victory Points (see
"Game End" p-17).

Important: You can un]:r' claim Mlcgiancc of a Neutral card. Once a card
has an .-"k]]{:gianr.::: Hlip on it, it cannot ch:mg-: J’ﬁ.llcgiancc over the course
of the game.

BATTLE STRENGTH: This icon represents Battle Strength. Effects and
abilities will make you gain Battle Srrr:ng[h. the :-;implr:st b:ing Citizens
who each give you 1 Bartle Htr:ngrh. Barttle Str-l::ngth does nnﬂ'ling on

its own, but it is needed to hunt threats. It youl don't use the Barde
Strength vou gained, it is lost at the end of the tumn. On contact effects or
locarion abilities, when the icon has no number before it, it means "1 Bartde
Stn':ngth". When it does have a number (be it 0, positive or negative) before

it, it means ' that amount of Battle Htrcngth".

HUNT THREATS: This icon FCPresenes hunting onc or more threats in the
tower this turn. When a card gives you the ahiiir_'r to hunt threars, yOu may
do so at any pnim in the turn rather than immcdian:!}-': u:-iuall].r it doesn't

matter, bur sometimes it may.

When you choose to hunt threats, add up all the Battle Hrn:ngzh you
have gained during your Action Phase from effects and/or abilities. Then,

compare your Battle Str:ng[h against the combined Damage value of the



threat you wish to defeat. If you have more then you "spend” as many Bacde
Strength as they have Damage. Repear until you either don't have enough Battle
Strength to defeat a threat or wish to stop. For example, if you have 5 Battle
Strength, you could defear a 5 Damage threat, or a 3 then a 2 Damage threar.

Each threat you defear gives you all of the rewards listed on the card. Defeated
threats are then discarded (see "Discard” p.lf.i_] and all the cubes in their trayis) set
to the side. I'"'tnail}r. r:.']:r]acc the threat with a new card from the bortom of the deck

(sce "Resolve Blight Artacks” p.12)

EXAMPLE

You are the Anointed player and have the following cards in your hand, having
just added a Deephollow Militia Chief to your Marie-Christine Botrelle. You also

have 2 Agents at the War Council.

First, you return the two Agents to your Trained Agents pool thanks to the War
Council, which allows vou to hunt threats at any point this turn (1). Then you
add the Battle Strength of the Citizens, giving you 23& . Then you resolve the
Blacksmith to get you to 334 . Next, you pay the Carnival of Shadows player @
to resolve their Deephollow Militia Chief to dispatch 2 Agents to Deephollow,
Border Town (2}, Finally, you resolve your own Militia Chief in your hand,
returning the 2 Apents at Deephollow and gaining 33, bringing you to a

total of 63 (3).
Your best option is to defeat the two Archhiend cards to gain a total of 4@,

The defeated threats are then discarded. One of the discarded cards is Neutral so
it goes to the Discard ]Jiiﬂ_'. The other card is Anointed (which is you) so it goes to
your Guild Hall. The cubes in the trays associated with the discarded threats are
removed and set to the side, Finally, take the bottom 2 cards of the draw deck and
place them in the empty tower spots.

15



16

-

.‘I
| =

| L

Using Unresolved Cards to Return Agents
or Use Street Effects

Ower the course of the game, you may have turns - especially at the
beginning of the game - during which you'll find there is no truly
advantageous effect on a card in your hand. The following options are
available for these cards during your Action Phase turns.

DISCARD TO GET ONE AGENT BACK

During your Action Phase, you may discard any | unresolved card from
vour hand (i.e. you resolved none of the effects on the card). If you do
sor, you are allowed to return any one of your Agents from any location

to your Trained Agents pool.

You may do this action [11|_1]ti[‘.|]|: times on your tarn.

Important: other than effeces that have the i‘ symbol, this is the only
way to return Agents to your Trained Agents pool once they have been

EJI.-.I:-:_'-:_'L[ on A |':]I_'i'I'IH}]'I.

DISCARD TO GET AN EFFECT FROM THE STREET

During your Action Phase, you may discard any 2 unresolved cards
from your hand (i.e. you resolved none of the effects on the cards). If
vou do so, you may choose any one effect on any of the cards in the
Street, and resolve that effect as if it were in your hand. If the effect is
on another player's card, as always, you must pay them 1 Coin.

You may do this action routip]c times on your tuim.

Important: you do not draw the card from the Street, or discard ir.
You simply resalve one effect on the card as if that effect were in your
hand. You do not resolve the enrire card, just one effect on the card. If
you subsequently draw that card in the same turm using a "draw 1 card”
effect, you may not resolve the effect on the contact again now that it is

1 your |'I'.i.|'ld.

- t'.. : Discard fManclatur}r}

'—J After you are done with all that you wished to do during your Action Phase,
discard all the cards in your hand.

* If you discard a Neutral card, it goes ro the Discard pile on the
Came board.

o If you discard one of your cards, i goes o the Discard ].Tj]L‘ on the
(Game board.

= [f you discard another player’s card, it goes to that player’s Guild Hall on
their Player board instead of the Discard pile.

Important: this is true regardless of when yvou are instrucred to discard

one or more cards. Your cards will only go to the Discard pile when you
discard them from your hand; otherwise they go ro your Guild Hall. For
example, it one of vour cards is in the tower as a threat and is discarded either
because it attacked or was hunted and defeated, thar card goes to your Guild

Hall instead of the Discard pile.

End of Round

Onee all players have concluded their Action Phase the round is over. Pass the First
Player marker to the player to the righe (counterclockwise), and move the Round
marker to the next space on the track. Then begin the next round. At the end of

the 8th round the game is over,



GAME END

The game ends abter the conclusion of the last round.
=

Before scoring, each player gains 1 Goodwill for each slor filled on cards in their
Guild Hall or on their cards in the Street.

Then sorr all cards (including those in the tower) so thar each player has all their

cards in front of them.

Then, award addidonal Reputation as follows; in this order:

1. The player with the most Reputation tokens gains 2 Reputation,
2. The player with the most trained Agents gains 2 Reputation.

3. The player with the most Guild cards gains 2 Reputation.

4. The player highest on the Defense track gains 2 Repuration.

In all cases of a ric for these categories; all tied players gain 1 Reputation instead.

Finally, calculate each player’s Victory Points as follows:

Trained Agents: 1 per

Reputation: 1 per

Slots filled on your Guild cards

e
(incl ud.ing Citizens / Patricians): pet

Current rotal indicated l'-].' the
Defense Track:

position of Detense Track token

Toliens: All Coins, Infuence & Goodwill are

worth ¥ of a p{}im.

II'I'IF-HI'IE.I'".': vou can win the Al by W [H"il'l[.

The ph}'f:r with the most Vicrory Points wins the game. In case of a tie, use the

ZI;'.SII:I.U"L"JI.H_',_!_ [jl'_"E‘.IFi.'.'EIE-'.L'J'!- n I.H'dl_‘!' I.'!ld.'l."'.-'-.'li.'t'l'l l't'l.-L' F']':l:.-'l_‘!l'h [iL'L{Z

1. Most Guild cards.

[t

. Most trained Agents.

. Combined toral of Coins and Infuence.

LT

E"inzil}', if the scores are still tied, the tied Guilds form a femparary alliance to rule
the city and share the victory:

To help with the scoring, you can use one sheer of the Scoring pad provided.

EXAMPLE PLAYER GAME SCORING

12 Reputation = 12 points

6 Guild cards with all but 2 spots filled = 16 points

14 on the Defense track = 14 points

7 trained Agents = 7 points

5 Coins + 3 Influence + 7 Goodwill = 15/4 = 3 % points
TOTAL =52 34

4

17



18

ADDENDUM

This secton derails the iconography present in Edge of Darkness,

"

Icons

This banner represents the Anointed Guild. A card with that banner
means that it has sworn .."'chgi&ncc to the Anointed,

This banner represents the Carnival of Shadows Guild, A card with that
banner means that ic has sworn Mlcgj ance to the Carnival of Shadows.

This banner [CPIEsents the The Fede Cartel Guild, A card wich that

banner means thar it has sworn ﬁllcgiancc to the The Fede Careel.

This banner represents the Gilded Leaves Guild. A card with that
banner means that it has sworn Mfcgj ance to the Gilded Leaves.

This icon represents Influence. A positive number next to it means you
"gain” the corresponding amount of Influence tokens. You can also
“pa:.'" (as a cost) or “lose” (as an effect) InHuence. On contact effects,
threat rewards or location abilities, when it has no number before it, it
means | Influence”. When it does have a number {be it 0, positive or

ncgatiw:] before it, it means. ' thar amount of Infuence”.

This icon represents Goodwill. A positive number next to it means vou
"gﬂin" the c{:-n'r:spunding amount of Goodwill tokens. You can also
“pa}r" (as a cost) or “lose” (as an effect) Goodwill. On contact effects,
threar rewards or location abilities, when it has no number before it, it
means 1 Goodwill”. When it does have a number (be it 0, positive or
negative) before it, it means "that amount of Goodwill”.

This icon represents Coins. A positive number next to it means you
"gain” the corresponding amount of Coin tokens. You can also "pay” (as
a cost) or “lose” (as an effect) Coins. On conract effects, threat rewards
or location abilities, when it has no number before it, it means "1
Coin”. When it does have a number (be it 0, positive or negative) before
it, it means "that amount of Coins”.

This icon represents Reputation. A posirive number next to it means
you "gain” the corresponding amount of Reputation. On contact effects,
threat rewards or location abilities, when it has no number before it, it
means 1 Reputation”. When it does have a number (be it 0, positive or
negative) before it, it means "that amount of Reputation”.

This icon represents Battle Strength. A positive number next to it

means you ' gain’ the corresponding amount of Battle Strength, Battle
Strength is not represented by a token, and any Bartle Strength nor used
on your turn is lost. Bacde Strength is used when hunting threats; in

that case, it represents the Damage deale to the threat. (See Hunt Threats
p. 14) On contact effects, threat rewards or location abilities, when it has
no number before it, it means "1 Battle Strength”. When it does have a
number (be it 0, positive or negative) before it, it means "thar amount of

Battle Srr:ngth" |

This icon represents both the Damage that the threat deals, and the
Damage it needs to be dealt when hunted to be defeated. On contact
etfects, threar rewards or location abilities, when it has no number before
it, it means "1 Damag:". When it does have a number (be it 0, positive
or negative) betore it, it means "that amount of D:;.ma.g::".

This icon [epresents Threat cubes. When it appears in the bortom left of
the contact, it indicates the number of cubes that should be pulled out
af the bag and placed in your Threar Zone on your Player board. If there
is no icon, 0 cubes should be pulled our of the bag. On contact effects,
threar rewards or location abilities, when it has no number before it, i
means "1 Threat cube”, When it does have a number (be it 0, positive or
negative) before it, it means "that amount of Threat cubes”.



Location Types

Each location has one or more icons (types) on them, that help you identify whar abilities and effects are associated with them. Setups in Edge of Darkness follow certain

auidelines in regards to which location orpes should be represented (see the Playver Handbook starcing p.17) which allow for a pood plaving experience. These icons are
& E Yp P : Bl E playing cxj

used l:lu.ring solo games; in multip[a}rcr games t]'u:}r un[}-' hclp with Setup.

ALLEGIANCE: These abilities and effects allow you to claim Allegiance of
Neutral cards, which has a number of benefits.
* Other players will now have to pay you 1 Coin for each effect they
want o resolve on the card.

* The card will now go o your Guild Hall rather than the Discard
pile if ir is discarded from anywhere but your own hand.

. l"::l:ﬂfj,'. each fhlled slot on your cards Is worth Victory Points ar
the end of the game, so sleeving an advancement on this card now
gives you 1 poin.

HUNTING: These abilities and effects allow yvou to go and defear one or more
threars while they are in the tower, letting vou earn the rewards, providing vou
have an amount of Battle Strengeh equal or higher to the Damage of che threac
Defearing a threar also removes all the cubes from the associated tray in the
rower, meaning you ofren have an added incenrive o defear threars thar are
likely to amack yvou if left alone.

TRAIN: These abilities and effects allow you to gain access to more trained
Agents, thus, lemring you disparch more Agents ar a time o the locations
available. Since rrained Agents are worth Vicrory Points ar the end of the game,
there is added importance to having more than your starting 4.

O e 0 ®

BATTLE STRENGTH: These abilities and effects allow you to gain Banle
Strengrh during the game, which is used o defear threats when hunting them,
Since dt."fl&'.l[i.!'l.'i: threars gains you Repurtation, a variety of rewards, and can stop
the threars from arracking, there is added imporrance 1o having enough Barrle
Strength when you decide o hunt threars.

COIN: These abilities and effects allow you to gain Coin during the game,
which is used to pay for etfects (or the right to resolve the effecr in the case of
another players card). Since Coins are worth 1/4 Victory Point each ar the end
ol the game, ammassing them rather than spending them can sometimes be a

good idea,

DEFENSE: These abilities and effecrs allow you to reduce Damage of threars
as they artack you. Since successfully defending against a threat gains you

| Reputation, and failing ro defend against a threar will cost vou 1 or more
Reputation, defending well can be crucial to success,

MISCELLANEOUS: This is any ability or effect that cannot be classified in the
:Ih‘l:l"rﬂ.' T:'.-'I.-.Il:."!'..

19



INDEX

l"-p]a}fr:r .'-ipi:{'iﬁl: rules =7, 10, 12

Action Phase - 12
Advancement - 6

Agent - 14

Mlcgianctfﬁllcgiancd: Slipffliaim

Allegiance — 6, 14

Assembly Phase - 11
Atrtacks/Blight Attacks - 12, 13
Battle Strength — 14

Card - 6

Coins - 13

Contact - 6

Cubes/ Threat Cubes/Threat
Zone—=11, 12

Damage — 12, 13, 14
Deck — 6, 11

Defense Track — 12
Depleted Deck — 12
Discard pile - 6, 12, 16
Discarding a card — 16
Disparch Agent — 14

5 Designer: John D Clair

Drafting cards/skipping — 11
Goodwill - 11

Guild Card - 6, 16

Guild Hall - 11, 16

Hunt Threats — 14

InAuence - 11

Location — 7, 14

Owned Card - 0, 16

Player Aid Tokens - 13
Prologue — 10

Reputation — 13, 17

Return Agent — 14

Revealed - 13

Shutfling - 6, 12
Sleeve/Sleeving — 10, 13
Street— 6, 11

Threat -6, 12

Top Slot Advancements — 10
Tower/Threat Tower - 12

Train Agents — 14

Director of Projects: Nicolas Bongiu

Production: David Lepore

Development Lead: Nicolas Bongiu

Art Direction: Alayna Danner

Graphic Design: Alayna Danner and Brigerte Indelicaro.

Story: Rachel Luebke and Bretr Satkowiak.

Rules: John [ Clair

Editing: Nicolas Bongiu

Proofreading: Ryan Dancev, Kaz Nyborg-Andersen, Mark

¢ Woorton and Erik Yaple.

CREDITS

DESIGNER NOTE: Edge of Diarkness was a long design process and many
folks played multiple iterations of the game. 1 want to send an enormous
thanks to these awesome folks for their time, feedback, and invaluable
contribution, These are folks who pla}-'rcsn:d several times and/or had signiﬁtam
suggestions or contributions to Edge of Darkness and other game design efforts that
influenced Edge.

Special Thanks: Eva Balogh. Kartalin Balogh, Steve Behnke, Leon Blight, John
Borders, Nory Brooks, Chris Eucl-:lc:p. Chris Buskirk, Csilla Clair, Eric Elder,

Ehren Evans, Scan Growley, Mara Kenyon, Ben Lesel, Eric Martinez, Sam

MNazarian, Josh Wood, Zak Stolte.

Thanks: Peter An, Matthew Bivens, Andre Chautard, Shannon Lee Clair, Pam
(:ia}'mn. Alex Daar, Michael DJrEEng, Ryan I}ﬂdgf:. Mike Fisher, Nye Cireen,
Brian Henk; Chris Johnson, Tyvler Kearn, Michael Kutan, Scott McBalla,

William Pasquin, Jon Perry, Bryan Reese, Josh Ritz, Chelsea Schwartz, Patrick

Stevens, Jason Wegener, Pace Porter-Zasada.

AEG would like to thank the many pla}-'::r:i who p!a}’-:d the game at
conventions around the world and the backers of the Kickstarter without
whom it would not have been the pmduct you hold into your hands, Thank

YOu ¥ory much f_rum [hL‘ i:rutmm ILI.E-'I.]'U]' I'N_'EI.IT-

© 2019 Alderac Entertainment Group.
Edge of Darfmness and all related marks are ™ and © Alderac
Entertainment Group, Inc. 555 N El Camino Real #A393,
San Clemente, CA 92672 USA. All Rights Reserved.
Printed in China.

Warning; (:huking Hazard!
Not for use b}-‘ children under 3 years of age.

Any questions, contact customerservice@alderac.com
hetps:/fwww.alderac.com/edge-of-darkness

—g—— &

-

Artwork:

Sergio Camarena, Cristian Chihaia, Sebastian Ciaffaglione,
Martin de Diego Sadaba, Nyra Drakae, Guilaume Ducos,
Andres Garcia, Gong Studios, Ray Greaves, Alexander
Gustafson, Dani Hartel, Hector Herrera Garcia, Alayna
Lemmer-Danner, Damien Mammoliti, Carlos NCT, Oscar

Rémer, Alberto Tavira Espinar, and Isuardi Therianto.

Playtest:

Maryne Blancheriere, Nicolas Bongiu, Stéphane Bogard,
Vincent Carassus, Ryan Dancey, Didier Fonrana, Mark
Harbison, Kyle Huibers, Neil Kimball, Jean Le Bail, Mike
McDonald, Kaz Nyborg-Andersen, Taylor Shuss,

Rob Watkins, Mark Wootton, and John Zinser.

<Xe




